of Loans by Banks (Special Provisions) Act, No. 4 of 1990 
that the rights property and premises morefully described in 
the Schedule hereto be sold by Public Auction by Thrivanka 
& Senanayake Auctioneers of No. 200, 2nd Floor, 
Hulftsdorp Street, Colombo 12 for the recovery of a sum 
of Rupees Thirty-two Million Eight Hundred and Sixty-
four Thousand Four Hundred and Thirty-four and cents 
Seventeen (Rs. 32,864,434.17) with further interest from 
16.09.2022 as agreed on a sum of Rupees Thirty Million 
Nine Hundred and Sixty-nine Thousand Nine Hundred and 
Sixty-one and cents Forty-eight (Rs. 30,969,961.48) being 
the capital outstanding on the Housing Loan Facility as at 
15.09.2022 together with attendant cost, statuary levies, 
costs of advertising and any other charges incurred less 
payments (if any) since received.

The Schedule

All that divided and defined allotment of land marked

[...]

Kaluarachchi, Notary Public in favour 
of Seylan Bank PLC (Company Registration No. PQ 9 
under the Companies Act, No. 07 of 2007) and there is 
now due and owing to the Seylan Bank PLC on account 
of principal and interest up to 09th September, 2020 
an aggregate sum of Rupees Eighteen Million Five 
Thousand Two Hundred and Sixty One and Cents Fifty 
(Rs. 18,005,261.50) together with interest on Rupees 
Fifteen Million Two Hundred and Sixteen Thousand 
Eight Hundred and Ninety Three and Cents Six  
(Rs. 15,216,893.06) at the rate of Eighteen Percent 
(18%) per annum from 10th September, 2020 in respect 
of Rescheduled Term Loan facility on the said Bonds 
and the Board of Directors of Seylan Bank PLC under 
the powers vested by the Recovery of Loans by Banks 
(Special Provisions) Act, No.

[...]

Auctioneer be authorized to sell the properties and 
premises morefully described in the Schedules hereto 
and mortgaged to Seylan Bank PLC by the said Bond 
Nos. 986, 3053, 4942, 670, 1517, 1523, 4941 and 1519 
by Public Auction for recovery of the said sum of Rupees 
Eighteen Million Five Thousand Two Hundred and Sixty 
One and Cents Fifty (Rs. 18,005,261.50) together with 

interest as aforesaid from 10th September 2020 up to the 
date of recovery of full sum, with costs of advertising, 
any other charges under Section 13 of the said Act, less 
payments (if any) since received.

The First Schedule 

All that divided and defined allotment of land marked

[...]

Navaratne, Notary Public 
in favour of Seylan Bank PLC (Company Registration 
No. PQ 9 under the Companies Act, No. 07 of 2007) and 
there is now due and owing to the Seylan Bank PLC on 
account of principal and interest up to 07th April, 2022 
an aggregate sum of Rupees Eleven Million Six Hundred 
and Sixty Six Thousand Seven Hundred and Eighty Two 
and Cents Ninety Two (Rs. 11,666,782.92) and interest 
upon facilities as mentioned below on the said Bonds 
and the Board of Directors of Seylan Bank PLC under 
the powers vested by the Recovery of Loans by Banks 
(Special Provisions) Act, No. 04 of 1990 as amended, do 
hereby resolve that Mr.

[...]

Thusith Karunaratne, Licensed 
Auctioneer be authorized to sell the properties and 
premises morefully described in the Schedule hereto 
and mortgaged to Seylan Bank PLC by the said Bond  
Nos. 1857, 1858 and 1859 by Public Auction for recovery 
of the said sum of Rupees Eleven Million Six Hundred 
and Sixty Six Thousand Seven Hundred and Eighty Two 
and Cents Ninety Two (Rs. 11,666,782.92) together with 
interest as aforesaid from 08th April, 2022 up to the 
date of recovery of full sum, with costs of advertising, 
any other charges under Section 13 of the said Act, less 
payments (if any) since received.

(a)  In respect of Permanent Overdraft  - 001 facility a 
sum of Rupees Five Million Nine Hundred and Thirty Six 
Thousand One Hundred and Thirty Nine and Cents Sixty 
(Rs. 5,936,139.60) together with interest at the rate of 
Twenty Eight Percent (28%) per annum from 08th April, 
2022 till payment in full. 

(b)  In respect of Permanent Overdraft  -002 facility a 
sum of Rupees Five Million Seven Hundred and Thirty 
Thousand Six Hundred and Forty Three and Cents Thirty 
Two (Rs. 5,730,643.32) together with interest at the rate of 
Twenty Eight Percent (28%) per annum from 08th April, 
2022 till payment in full. 

The First Schedule 

All that divided and defined allotment of land depicted 
in Plan No. 1165 dated 19.10.1988 and made by Alian